	<u> </u>	
	Republic of the Philippine Province of Ilocos Norte MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS	
	OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN	
	EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE THIRD REGULAR SESSION OF THE 12 TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 17 TH DAY OF APRIL, 2023 AT 10:30 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.	
	PRESENT: Hon. Napoleon L. Hernando Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer;	
	Hon. Luciano R. CaraangMember;Hon. Moera Joy N. Galing-LunaMember;Hon. Erico R. Ruiz, Jr.Member;Hon. Chona P. HernandezMember;	
	Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr. Hon. Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr. Hon. Juanito P. Ulep, Jr. Member;	
	Hon. Cesar R. Agustin Member; Hon. Inno Ma. Angelo Paulo O. Hernando Member/PPSK President.	
	ON FORCED-LEAVE: Hon. Jorge Cesar T. Palafox Member//Liga ng mga Barangay President.	
	ABSENT: None. "RESOLUTION NO. 2023-124	
	A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE SINCEREST CONDOLENCES OF THE PEOPLE OF SAN NICOLAS	
	TO THE BEREAVED FAMILY OF THE LATE MR. EDGAR BARANGAN MADAMBA, A RENOWNED AND SEASONED FASHION DESIGNER AND ARTIST OF BRGY. 3, SAN ILDEFONSO, SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE.	
	WHEREAS, pursuant to Municipal Ordinance No. 2009-12, the Municipal Government of Nicolas shall accord a Necrological Service to honor sons and daughters of the town who have rendered public and exemplary service to the community or excelled in their field of expertise;	
	WHEREAS , Mr. Edgar B. Madamba comes from a well-knit family in the municipality, educated and a well-mannered man, who has carved his name in the field of fashion and design, here and abroad;	
	WHEREAS, he is fascinated by the '50s and '60s enabling him to manipulate the fabric and create architectural design elements and modern silhouettes;	
	WHEREAS , his death brought a pall of sadness and gloom not only to the members of his immediate family but also to his countless friends and contemporaries in the industry where he flourished and earned the admiration of many;	
	WHEREAS, the death of Mr. Edgar B. Madamba is a great loss to the municipality but his works will always be remembered, and his contributions to the industry of fashion and design, will always be treasured;	
	WHEREFORE , be it RESOLVED as it is hereby RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan assembled in session, to express the sincerest sympathy and condolences of the people of San Nicolas to the bereaved family of the late Mr. Edgar B. Madamba.	
	On motion of Member Cesar R, Agustin, duly seconded, foregoing resolution was unanimously approved.	
Arts Mart	UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED."	
	I hereby attest to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.	
	ENRÍQUE P. ÚLÉP, JR. Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I	
	CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT:	
	NAPOLEON L. HERNANDO Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer	
AND NOT	APPROVED:	AND NUTL
	ANGEL MIGUEL L. HERNANDO Municipal Mayor	
	<u> </u>	